L Chattanooga Gas Archie R. Hickerson 10 Peachiree Place

Director, Rates & Tariffs Admin.  Atlanta, GA 30309
404 416 9975 tele
404 584 3817 fax
ahickers@southernco.com

Electronically Filed in TPUC Docket Room on February 11, 2022 at 3:21 p.m.

17-00137

21-00134
February 10, 2022

Mr. David Foster, Director

Utilities Division

Tennessee Public Utility Commission
502 Deaderick Street,

4™ Floor

Nashville, TN 37243

Dear Mr. Foster,

Enclosed are Amendments to CGC'’s current Asset Management and Agency
Agreement and Gas Purchase and Sale Agreement (“current AMAA”) that terminates
on March 31, 2022 and the new Asset Management and Agency Agreement and Gas
Purchase and Sale Agreement (“new AMAA”) that becomes operative on the following
day, April 1, 2022. The current AMAA was approved in Docket No. 17-00137 and the
new AMAA was approved in Docket No. 21-00134.

As you are aware, CGC was recently the successful bidder in obtaining a long-
term contract for significant additional pipeline capacity. While the additional capacity
was for 50,000 Dths/day, beginning on February 1, 2022, CGC actually added an
additional 25,000 Dths/day that were not included as assets in exhibits to the contracts
in the current or new AMAA; therefore, these two amendments are necessary for the
management of this additional 25,000 Dth/day.

It should be noted that pursuant to the terms of the contract, these
amendments, and the tariff provide the Asset Manager shall receive 50% of the net
margin as calculated under the terms of the contract. The other 50% of the net margin
will be remitted to CGC and will pass through to CGC’s customers in its entity by the
IMCR.

CGC is extremely excited to have what is considered to be a once in a
generation opportunity to add additional pipeline capacity to our portfolio.

Additionally, CGC has made adjustments to its capital projects planning and
implementation and CGC looks forward to the opportunity to soon make a capital
projects presentation to the Commission as we have done the prior 2 years, providing
additional updates about this exciting opportunity.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions about these
amendments.

s f Fde

Archie R. Hickerson
Director, Rates & Tariffs Admin.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7BEQSBDA-EO0E-49E2-9E6E-32EC3AS5BDCD

FIRST AMENDMENT TO
ASSET MANAGEMENT AND AGENCY AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT (this “Amendment™), is made, entered into, and
effective as of the 1st day of April, 2022 (“Effective Date”), by and between Chattanooga
Gas Company (“CGC” or the “Company”) and Sequent Energy Management, L.P.
(“SEM™), hereinafter sometimes collectively referred to as the “Parties” or individually
referred to as a “Party.”

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, CGC and SEM are parties to an Asset Management and Agency
Agreement dated effective April 1, 2022, and as may be further amended from time to time,
hereinafter referred to as the “Agreement;” and

WHEREAS, SEM and CGC desire to amend the Agreement in order to update the list
of contracts to be managed by SEM to add the volumes associated with East Tennessee Natural
Gas, LLC Contract No. 410691; and

WHEREAS, SEM and CGC desire to amend the Agreement’s Net Margin provisions
in order to reflect the added volumes associated with East Tennessee Natural Gas, LLC
Contract No. 410691; and

WHEREAS, SEM and CGC desire to enter into this Amendment for the purpose of
setting forth their agreement with respect to such matter.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing premises, and other
good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which CGC and SEM
acknowledge, CGC and SEM agree as follows:

1. Amendment to Exhibit A. CGC and SEM agree that Exhibit A to the
Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the attached Exhibit A.

2. Amendment to Section 6. CGC and SEM agree that Section 6 to the
Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following;

6. Net Margin. The Asset Manager shall calculate and provide at CGC's request:

6.1  All revenues net of expenses atiributable to the services performed by
Asset Manager shall be determined, accounted for, and provided to CGC by Asset
Manager at CGC's request, and for informational purposes only, in accordance with
the calculation set forth in Exhibit D. Asset Manager shall maintain appropriate
accounting and supporting documentation for the Net Margin computation for a
period of two years after the expiration or termination of this Agreement. All such
documentation relevant to the calculation of a monthly statement and invoice (as



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7BE09BDA-EQQE-49E2-9E6E-32EC3A55BDCD

provided in Article VII of the Gas Purchase and Sale Agreement) shall be included
in that statement and invoice. In addition, all such documentation shall be submitted
to CGC by Asset Manager within thirty (30) days of a request by CGC.

6.2  Asset Manager and CGC agree that asset management transactions
(storage and transportation) that utilize index pricing (either FOM or Gas Daily) to
determine the value of the commodity will be deemed to be at the market as of the
time of the transaction and that the appropriate indices will be the basis upon which
revenue and cost will be calculated.

6.3  For the avoidance of doubt, the Parties hereby confirm and agree that,
except for the specified volumes associated with East Tennessee Natural Gas, LLC
Contract No. 410691 described in this Section 6.3, the sole consideration the Asset
Manager shall receive for performing the asset management services specified in this
Agreement is the Net Margin calculated in accordance with Exhibit D hereto and the
sole consideration CGC shall receive for Asset Manager’s optimization of the Assets
subject to this Agreement as identified on Exhibit A is the Annual Fixed Fee. The
consideration for the optimization of Excluded Assets shall be as provided in Section
3 of this Agreement. As to Contract No. 410691 with East Tennessee Natural Gas,
LLC, Asset Manager and CGC agree that:

e From April 1, 2022 to March 31, 2023, for each dekatherm in excess of
25,000 dekatherms, but no more than 48,000 dekatherms, optimized
each day for Contract No. 410691, the Parties shall split the resulting
Net Margin 50/50.

o From April 1, 2023 to March 31, 2025, for each dekatherm in excess of
25,000 dekatherms, but no more than 50,000 dekatherms, optimized
each day for Contract No. 410691, the Parties shall split the resulting

Net Margin 50/50.
3 Miscellaneous.
(a) The Agreement shall remain in full force and effect as revised. This

Amendment is intended to amend the Agreement only as expressly provided herein.

(b) To the extent not otherwise defined herein, all capitalized terms used in
this Amendment shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Agreement.

(c) This Amendment shall be binding upon the parties hereto and their
respective successors and permitted assigns.

(d) This Amendment may be executed in a number of identical counterparts. If
so executed, each of such counterparts shall be deemed an original for all purposes, and such
counterparts shall, collectively, constitute one agreement.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7BEQ9BDA-EQ0E-49E2-9E6E-32EC3AS55BDCD

(e) For purposes of this Amendment, signatures delivered electronically shall
be as binding as originals upon the parties so signing and delivering.

@ In the event of a conflict between the terms of this Amendment and the
other terms of the Agreement, the terms of this Amendment shall control.

() The captions and headings used in this Amendment are for convenience
only and do not in any way restrict, modify or amplify the terms of this Amendment or the
Agreement.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]



DocuSign Envelope |D: 7BEOSBDA-EO0OE-49E2-9E6E-32EC3A55BDCD

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the

day and year first above written.

CGC:

CHATTANOOGA GAS commiv/
.—"‘"J £ B
-~ .
By: __~— {)g;::‘f?

izl "~ TIM SHERWOO
ame: P Gas-Supply i

Title:

SEM:

SE IngGY MANAGEMENT, L.P.
Mark Fuff

SRR

By:

Mark Rueff
Name:

Vice President - Gas Marketing

Title:




v Hamxg ‘2 jo | abey

06E'2HT (5202 yaaeW - £202 |udv) :eaog
06£°0rT (£T0T YaseW - ZZOZ IMdy) jeaoL
g o B . ) STOT ‘TE
SS0Z/TE/E PIO6SH 1238 ONLI 6TE6SH WESEI|d WA - WIIISe] Sexa) 000°0SZ'8T 00005 v-14  T690TP YaBW 01 £207 °T pady wBL By3 104
’ g e . , £20 'I€
SS0Z/TE/E $TO6SH 1918 ONLI BTEGSH JUESER|d "IN - LIIISET SEXD) 0000Z5°LT 0008y v-14  1690TF ydiew 03 2202 °T Idy WBL By3 104
zeoz/iefot , , s STEESH ‘0D uosuNQ SET'88L'T 668"t v-i4  $0ZOTY
TO06S ‘L006S ‘9TO6S ‘LT06S
TTOZ/TE/OT  "$Z06S "90T6S "BOT6S ‘THTES TOTES # "9y do1a8p1y - osed |3 08E°'660'T ZI0'E v-14  ¥OTOTY
. 5§ 1Y
ZZ0Z/TE/OT Wi A Rl TOZESH 32y |1A2Q0T - OSed |3 SET'09Y'L 6EV0Z v-14  ¥0ZOLY seg
|ein)ep 33ssauul) 15e3 - adpuquy
TTOT/TE/OT 10065 ‘L0065 "9T06S ‘L1065 TOTES # 29y doyadpry - osed |3 0ZL2¥8'E 8¢5°0T v-14  €0Z0TV
"$TO6S ‘90165 ‘B0T6S ‘THI6S
zzoz/te/ot ‘GTO6S 154 1212 ONL3I TOTESH "29Y 2|IM92g0T - 05ed |3 082'706 4424 v-14  £020T#
T 3u07 3assauua) SZOZ/TE/OT LT009v# - 98e1015 39313 Jeag 0L2°068Y 86E'ET v-14 808t
T BUOZ 33SSAUUBY STOZ/TE/OT ST009Y# - 33e1015 puejuog S9b'SZRT L't v-14  7808Y
0 2U0Z 3855aUUIL ST0T/1E/0T 880244 - 2Bueydxg 0)51) Auow 070609 YT’ ¥-1d  7808%
79u0Z 3assauuaL szoz/1Efot o 8660 i - 821 008-1d Buljood 0L1'849 858'T v-14 7808t
0 2UQ7 23ssauua] SZOZ/TE/OT OTH'OT) 68ZOTH# - T Uu3] 9SEZTHH - Ayag rulahL 0£0'8 [44 v-1d Z808Y uadiy
0 SUOZ 23553ULI) SZOZ/TE/OT  13Mquaslg g (Syp £06°0Z) TI6TTt# - odsueal AJunoD uoueym 59€'0/8 100°2 v-14  7908b Seg) 3as5auuL - uediop JIpury
i - UUB ) 3|)IARQO’
13U07 33553UU3 L SZOZ/TE/QT evoozy Sl el TL90TH# - WUeld Amoy SLTLTT 565 v-14 2808
1 3U0Z 33553UUIL STOT/TE/OT TZR0Zv# - 23e1035 Seq ued3 5S05'688 LEV'T v-l4  7808b
13u07 33552UU3), SZOZ/TE/0T €8BZTH - JIIEMBN|Y £ZS 2UPOIO) 005°s52 0oL v-13 7808t
0 auog sassauuz) szoz/ie/on 6Z6TTHH - 3L AJUNOD UOLIBYM, SEP'PSS 61S5'T v-14  Z808Bv
£70Z/1E/8 00ZS094 UoIIWIBA BUIges - BUIges OFT'65T 13 13 OETONSA
S——— £20Z/1E/8 00Z06LH 95S0Z# - PAeusag 15 38ueyixy vIOL S6806T £25 13 OETONSA Auedwo?) seq
€0z/16/g  TUOUIWEH DNS/SED 1Y 0000¥S# ONS 03 VIOL-IWOd Yy SDEZIOT  LST'Z 13 QETONsy [BIMEN U12INOS - ueBiow Japuly
£20Z/1€/8 SLODS9H - uonels 1519w Lodsueson STE'E9R'T SOE's 14 OETONSH
IHOdSNVUL WHI3
S13SSY
ujog uuL uiog wiod (wa) (wa) (wa} {wa) 2leY  Jaquiny ANV LDVHINDGD
x3pu| A3 Aanjag diasay uopdsalu;  melpyum [enuuy Apeg Hel penuo)
WINWIXEW  WINWIXEA
sadesors Ajigessnpg
53955y Aydede) pue Ajddng
Auedwo? seg edooueney)
JNPIYIS SPPERUO)
NYINITIENOD vIgpg

ANACCWENTZ7C-A0TR-7IARG-ANNI-WARNIA 7 ' adoiaaua ufiennon



v HqIux3 'z jo Z abeg

arE'VT el
00Z06L# Auedwod sen
Ideso g g g
£T0Z/TE/8 -UOYIWIEN DNS/SED 1843 15 @ S9°S 9bEPT ove'pT S53  699NSS [EAYEN WALINOS - uESIOW JAPUI
519552 953YY SUREUIIOU 10§ 2|qISUCTSaT 51 32|95 J JoJeUE(Al 19557 19|25 / JoSeUB|y 31955y AG UONEZIUNAGO 10] 9[GISIS 10U JIE 51855V,
SYEPT o}
0020648 ) Auedwo? sen
£Z0Z/T 314 uOpINW /I 18 ‘g7’ .
Z/TE/8 -uolWEH DNS/5ED 12y) PRl uopinw Haa) seag IvEYT 06T'9EL'S OPETT NNLd OETONSH [IMEN WBYINOS - UESIOW 1APUIN
S$135SY A3AN1a
00’12 (L2018
(syp . s . auljadid
SZ0Z/T/11 9T6'9T) 68Z0ThE - T UUB), ST009H 121N dOL ¢89S wie L'l YIN-5d LY6E SBD) 335593, - UEBIOW JAPUIY
J811qu3a.9 1§ {SYIP £06°0Z) auadig
1213 d g g - U
SZOT/TE/OT Z600ZY# - UUSL APARACT 3 LT0090# 919 dD1 9T9°ET 659°ET 659°ET Vd-54 €262 seq 29s53UU3Y - UeRIOW JAPUIY
I9VHOLS
‘5354015 YIN-54 PUB Yd-S4 FYI wouy sed JaAI9p 0} pue saBeiols YIA-S] PUB Yd4-S4 a3 03 SeB JaAaap 01 pasn sI ZZ0RY 198.1U00 Y-1 4 auladid seo aassauua| (1)
00r'TT esoL
(suip RuRdld
SZOZ/T/TT 52009%# J319N ' ‘528" y - i
v/ 9169T) 6920T¥H -7 WAL 009 doL 'L SOY'SZ8T TrL't VYW-Sd  Lb6E e T T
121qua.9 % (SLIP £06'0T) auljadid
S TE/OL JENE] . ‘cE’ . . (=
TOL/TENOL 5 onrpn - uuay ayAPGOT 3 LT009%H J313N dOL 659°€T SES'SBE'Y  6SOET  WASS  EUEIT o ooccauua) - ueSiop sopuny
J9VHOLS HLIM G3LVIDOSSY LHO4SNYYL WHIA
0y wsa) wod wied (wa} {wa) {(wa) (wa) aey  JqunN ALYYd LIVHINGD
Xapu) IANIIYY Aaaneg wdiaoay uoipeiul  meipyum [enuuy Apeqg Buejl Peuo)
WnUNXe  Wnwixep
sadeioyg Ayjiqesaniag
sjassy Ayede) pue Ajddng
Auedwo) seg eSoocueney)

TVINIOLINGD

Npayss SPERUGH IoUSTY
LRI

ANAGCEWE AAZC-T40aR-7IR=-INNTA-WNARNIa F " Aadoiaana nhiennon



DocuSign Envelope 1D: E2F8ABF2-01DC-4A65-9C1E-BD83D26DB439

SECOND AMENDMENT TO
ASSET MANAGEMENT AND AGENCY AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT (this “Amendment™), is made, entered into, and
effective as of the Ist day of February, 2022 (“Effective Date”), by and between
Chattanooga Gas Company (“CGC” or the “Company”) and Sequent Energy
Management, L.P. (“SEM”), hereinafter sometimes collectively referred to as the “Parties” or
individually referred to as a “Party.”

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, CGC and SEM are parties to an Asset Management and Agency
Agreement dated effective April 1, 2018, and as may be further amended from time to time,
hereinafter referred to as the “Agreement;” and

WHEREAS, SEM and CGC desire to amend the Agreement in order to update the list
of contracts to be managed by SEM to add the volumes associated with East Tennessee Natural

Gas, LLC Contract No. 410691 and to remove the volumes associated with East Tennessee
Natural Gas, LLC Contract No. 661664; and

WHEREAS, SEM and CGC desire to amend the Agreement’s Net Margin provisions
in order to reflect the added volumes associated with East Tennessee Natural Gas, LLC
Contract No. 410691; and

WHEREAS, SEM and CGC desire to enter into this Amendment for the purpose of
setting forth their agreement with respect to such matter.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing premises, and other
good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which CGC and SEM
acknowledge, CGC and SEM agree as follows:

1. Amendment to Exhibit A. CGC and SEM agree that Exhibit A to the
Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the attached Exhibit A.

2. Amendment to Section 6. CGC and SEM agree that Section 6 to the
Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

6. Net Margin. The Asset Manager shall calculate and provide at CGC's request:

6.1  All revenues net of expenses attributable to the services performed by
Asset Manager shall be determined, accounted for, and provided to CGC by Asset
Manager at CGC's request, and for informational purposes only, in accordance with
the calculation set forth in Exhibit D. Asset Manager shall maintain appropriate
accounting and supporting documentation for the Net Margin computation for a
period of two years after the expiration or termination of this Agreement. All such



DocuSign Envelope |D. E2FBABF2-01DC-4A65-9C1E-BD83D260DB439

documentation relevant to the calculation of a monthly statement and invoice (as
provided in Article VII of the Gas Purchase and Sale Agreement) shall be included
in that statement and invoice. In addition, all such documentation shall be submitted
to CGC by Asset Manager within thirty (30) days of a request by CGC.

6.2  Asset Manager and CGC agree that asset management transactions
(storage and transportation) that utilize index pricing (either FOM or Gas Daily) to
determine the value of the commodity will be deemed to be at the market as of the
time of the transaction and that the appropriate indices will be the basis upon which
revenue and cost will be calculated.

6.3  For the avoidance of doubt, the Parties hereby confirm and agree that,
except for the specified volumes associated with East Tennessee Natural Gas, LLC
Contract No. 410691 described in this Section 6.3, the sole consideration the Asset
Manager shall receive for performing the asset management services specified in this
Agreement is the Net Margin calculated in accordance with Exhibit D hereto and the
sole consideration CGC shall receive for Asset Manager’s optimization of the Assets
is the Annual Fixed Fee. As to Contract No. 410691 with East Tennessee Natural
Gas, LLC, Asset Manager and CGC agree that, for each dekatherm in excess of
23,000 dekatherms optimized each day for Contract No. 410691, the Parties shall
split the resulting Net Margin 50/50.

3. Miscellaneous.

(a) The Agreement shall remain in full force and effect as revised. This
Amendment is intended to amend the Agreement only as expressly provided herein.

(b) To the extent not otherwise defined herein, all capitalized terms used in
this Amendment shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Agreement.

(c) This Amendment shall be binding upon the parties hereto and their
respective successors and permitted assigns.

(d) This Amendment may be executed in a number of identical counterparts. If
so executed, each of such counterparts shall be deemed an original for all purposes, and such
counterparts shall, collectively, constitute one agreement.

(e) For purposes of this Amendment, signatures delivered electronically shall
be as binding as originals upon the parties so signing and delivering.

() In the event of a conflict between the terms of this Amendment and the
other terms of the Agreement, the terms of this Amendment shall control.



DocuSigh Envelope 1D: E2FBABF2-01DC-4A65-9C1E-BDB3D26DB439

(2) The captions and headings used in this Amendment are for convenience
only and do not in any way restrict, modify or amplify the terms of this Amendment or the
Agreement.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]



DocuSign Envelope ID° E2F8ABF2-01DC-4A65-9C1E-BD83D26DB439

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the

day and year first above written.

CGC:

CHATTANOOGAGAS COMPANY

By: e 7 «/—

e

N‘aﬁé :

Title:

B
VP Gas Supply Operations

SEM:

SEQU oc:l;,gl}‘el;{glRGY MANAGEMENT, L.P.
By: ! uuuthfw:ii

Mark Rueff
Name:

. Vi President - Gas Mar i
S ce s Marketing




v uquyx3 'z 3o | sbieg

38¢°0PL mo)
SS0ZILE/E PLOSSH 1812 ONLT 6ZE6SH 'IUBSeS|d T - WalseT sexa 000°0Z5'ZL  000°8F v-1d  16%0Lp
8L0Z/LE/0L 0065 10065 31065 S1E6G# '0J uosuBNOIQ sEL'ees’t  668°% v-1d  b0ZOLF
SLOZ/LEI0L 21065 'PZOBS 'S046S '20L6S LOLES # 23y doiebp - osed 1B 08C'660°L  ZIO'E v-ld  POZOLF
sozngiy o EF PIOGS SHINGMONIS LOZESH 23 IARGOT - 05ed (3 SEZ09YL  BEVOZ w14 pogoLy  CQ SFORMIENNLises
ZzZozZ/LE/0L 1008S ‘20065 '94065 LOLES # 90N dolabp - osed 13 ozizve's 8250l v-ld 020l
‘LL0BS 'PZOBS 'S0LES ‘BOLEY
ZCZOZ/LEIOL  ‘ZyLBS 'PLOGS S# S9N ONLI LOCESH 08y 8lIWeqaT - osRd |3 08Z'206 Tiv'e Y14 €0EoL¥
| BUOZ BOSSBUUBL oo e 1100208 - |BMRIPYIA BBBIIS Yo9ID) JBag 0lZ0eRY  SBEEL w14 zs0ey
0 8UOZ 825SBUUBL  pzoznLev0l 89021 0# - 9BuBYOX3 oSk sjuoy 020'6087  BFL'L v-1d  Zo0@y
827008 81 "98s89ULBL (a0, ey ¥ZOZLO - L1 ¥o0Ig UOowWeD 3 021'849 8sg'L v-14  Zgoer
Q8UoZ sassRULAL  ozozrLSI0L 020210 - uod] sewnye of0's zz v-14  Z08k
861005 '@1'99850UUBL a0y 04y LL6) 108 - B2 PUBIS| ysie § §18'%91 LSt ¥-14  Zuoer
0 8UDZ 83SERULAL  gz0z/1501 LLGLLO# - Wod) 00 UOLBUA 59¢'948 Lo¥'Z v-14  zgosy
87005 '©1'995SBUUBL o001 c0,  (SUID 916'94) 68ZOZOH - Z uuay Z0BLLO# - 1961 1BOYS dyS §16'869 516+ v-14  zaosy
657008 '@ '388S0UUBL a0 iy MH“MM._WU :.m“.”_w__”hmnm_omwm_ ZZrLLOK - 09T PUBIS| USIEW S S60°ZLG cov'L v-1d  zeger Supdld 360 sessauuaL
651005 'e'90ssaUUSL 7 i 0ZZ1 10# - ¥6o¢ puels| usBng 0sZ'voL osv v-14  zaoer
087005 '8 '99SSUUBL 57051 /0y 811110 - puess| ysiey s 5L9'582 569 w14  Zsoey
657 005 &7 "99ssaUUBL 5071610y ZEBOLO# - 351 [2ouS dius 0SY'B6LL  OEEF v-14  Zsogr
67 008 87 ‘sassEUBL  4r0zy o) }290L0% - WiBld Ao SIVILE 969 v-1d  zsogy
657 008 87 '@0880ULL (707,101 £05010# - ¥Z9 %20)g vosaue) 3 oLr'LLE vED'L v-14  Zeogw
Qouoz aassauual  aznzrici0L LEVLO# - L6E Yo0id s0ZBIg SEP'PSS 615} v-1d  Z80B¥
6L0Z/LE/B 00Z508# ONS 0} 2UIES - SuKeS orL'B54 ocy 14 ocroNsd
BLOZ/LE/R 00LE0# - Y892 UoAueD) ssIN 568064 €25 14 OSLONeA
6L0Z/LE/8 00€0Z0% - Z€ PUNOS Uolag 0zo'ZEE'L  88LE 13 OELONSA
T IRmEN weines 6L0Z/15/8 002084~ SDo0UER=UD 00E0Z08 - ZE PUNSS UGKIA oozsiL  vELT 1 oploNsd o DN teios
BLOZ/LE/ 05¥810 SSUAISIT YA - 69T 5B USW 06L¥Sy  9vTL 14 OELONS4
6102/1€/8 SLOOSO# - ORI 4ie yodsueon SCC'E9R’L  SOL'S 14 OELONSS
THOJSNVYL Wuld
wiod uugy wiod wiod (na) (wa} (wa) ey JequnN ALMVd LOVHINOD
xepu| aAgoay3 Kieaieq Weoey pmxe  [enuuy fgeq  pue)  oenuog
seBRIOIS Rmqeeneg
fnessy Auoedes pue Alddng
Auedwon sex eBooueneys
“BNPaYIS SIENU0Y ASUSDY
vwanea

A PACOZASROA-T LIR-CAYE-1LO-7AQWR 47T (11 adodaua ubiendon



v Hqyx3 'z jo g abed

00¥'06 1®oL
wajshg uQ 00F'08 N1 ONT wasis uQ
DNMV3d
SYe'yl 1oL
BLOT/LEB 002064 - eBoousyeyd ebeiois & ore'rlL ShebL SS2  69DNSS 00 $BO [RINIBN WAYINOS

$IO5SE 9504) DUIELIWOL J0) 2|/5U0050] J23]j05 / JADEUE 1955y 19]|0G / JaGENe)y 1855y Aq UCREZIUGdO J0) a|qIB)[@ JOU 8IE 5}e55Y) (UANIVLIY AL L) 3DVE01S

are'rl 15901
&lLoznem 002064 - eboousieyd PiBid uopinypeas]) Jeeg ave'vl  062'982's  ovE'pl NNLJd OELONSd 00 SBQ [2IMBN wayineg

0or'iz oL
0ZOZ/LLL  (suyip 916'9L) 68Z0OZOH - Z UUaL STOOLOH# JBIBN dOL 3 7 13 7 YW-Sd Lree aupdiy sB9 39559UUS)
sBuqusad g (sYip £06'07)
020Z/1Le0L cPO0Z 0 - Uual efiaeqoT] 3 LVOOLO 1SN dD L 659'CL 659'E) vd-5d P-4 4 auipdlg 589 8a550UUS |
JOVHOLS
00¥'LZ oL
020Z/L/LL (S 916'0L) 68Z0Z0R - Z uua) SZ00L0% 9N dDL WL S9p'SZR'T  bLL VNS4 Ip6C sutadid sBO SassaUUR L
Jsuqueas ¢ {sUIp £05'0Z)
0ZoZNE/oL 200204 - Uua] Sfineqo 3 LIOOLACH )10 dO L 659'Cl  SES'SEE'Y 6869'EL Yd-54 €2622 aufedid 5BS) 985U
wiod uue) wied Wjog {wa) (wna} (na) aey  Jequnp ALYYd LOVHINOD
xepu eafoeyg Kisnjeq wdposey pmxely  |enuuy Ayeq Huel  1venuoy
SaoRING Ajlqessneq
Ressy Auoede) pue Aiddng
Auedwo:) seq eBooueneys
BNPaYIS SJOERUO,) AJueby
¥ Haquyxa

ACHANAZNACONA-T 1 NR-COWE-NAT N-7 1AWR 173 11 adaisaua ubienson



	Cover letter  AMA Adments (003).pdf
	Chattanooga Gas First Amendment to AMA (Sequent) Effective 04-01-2022_Executed.pdf
	Chattanooga Gas Second Amendment to AMA (Sequent) Effective 02-01-2022_Executed.pdf

